## IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI JUVENILE JUSTICE SECRETARIAT

20194 <u>No. JJC/132</u> <u>Date: 29 | 4 | 18</u>

From

Registrar (J.J.Sectt.), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

To

The District & Sessions Judge (HQs) Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

Sub: Re-allocation of jurisdiction in respect of Juvenile Justice Boards - I, II & III.

Sir,

I am to inform you that Hon'ble the Chief Justice on the recommendation of the Juvenile Justice Committee has been pleased to transfer the jurisdiction of North Disrtrict from JJB-III to JJB-I and Central District from JJB-III.

Accordingly, the revised jurisdiction of Juvenile Justice Boards – I, II & III will be as under, with immediate effect:-

S.No	Juvenile Justice Board	Jurisdiction as per Judicial District	District to which allocated
1	JJB-I Sewa Kutir Complex, Kingsway Camp, Delhi Presided over by Mr. Arul Varma	North-West District North District Crime & Railways Complaint cases CBI Crime Branch Special Cell EOW NIA	Central
2	JJB-II Prayas, Delhi Gate, Delhi Presided over by Mr. Hemraj	South District South-West District South-East District New Delhi District IGI	Central
3	JJB-III Sewa Kutir Complex, Kingsway Camp, Delhi Presided over by Mr. Gopal Singh Chauhan	West District Central District Railway Protection Force	Central

You are requested to take further necessary action at your end in this regard.

Yours sincerely,

Sd/-(Lorren Bamniyal) Registrar (J.J. Sectt.)

Endst. No. \_\_\_\_\_/DHC/JJC/2018

Dated, the 29 September, 2018

- 1. All Districts & Sessions Judge, Delhi
- 2. The Principal Judge, Family Courts (HQ), Dwarka Court Complex, Dwarka, New Delhi
- 3. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi
- 4. The Member Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, Patiala House, New Delhi.

- 5. The Director (Administration), Delhi Judicial Academy, Dwarka, New Delhi
- 6. The Secretary (Law, Justice & Legislative Affairs), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi
- 7. The Secretary (Labour), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Shamnath Marg, Delhi
- 8. The Director of Prosecution, CBI, Block No.3, II Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-03
- 9. The Director, Directorate of Prosecution, Tis Hazari, Delhi
- 10. The Director General, Narcotics Control Bureau, West Block, 1 Wing-5, R.K. Puram New Delhi.
- 11. The Commissioner of Police, Police Headquarters, New Delhi.
- 12. The Director, Department of Women & Child Development, GNCTD, 1-A, Canning Lane, K.G. Marg, New Delhi
- 13. The Joint Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice
- 14. The DR-cum-P.A. to Registrar General, Delhi High Court.
- 15. The Joint Registrar (Vigilance), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 16. The Joint Registrar, Gazette Branch, Delhi High Court, New Delhi
- 17: The Joint Registrar (Computers), DHC, with request to display this order on website of DHC
  - 18. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Tis Hazari, Delhi.
  - 19. Officers concerned through the District & Sessions Judge (HQs).
  - 20. Personal file of the officers concerned through Joint Registrar, Gazette Branch, Delhi High Court, New Delhi

21. Guard File.

(Sanjay Kumar Sharma) Joint Registrar (J.J. Sectt)

for my please.

BRUR Submitted for appr

Registrar (17)

J9117/

oslio de

03/10/18